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FOREWORD

The 41st season of St. Paul City Conference girls’ basketball is now history. You were part of that
history. My 40th annual report is a look at some of the statistics of the just-completed season, as well as
past seasons. It represents more than 40 hours of compilation, typing, duplicating and binding.

It would be impossible to begin this report without mentioning the weather we all had to endure this
past winter. The snow and cold led to eight conference games being rescheduled and nearly a dozen
non-conference games that were either postponed or cancelled. It should make us all appreciate any
winter that is “normal.”

Before | go any further, you know that | annually like to compare the current year’s statistics with
those from last year. With the addition of Washington, the conference played 12 more games, making it
impossible to directly compare the two seasons. So that some sort of comparison could be made, |
added a proportional percentage to last year's statistics. Any comparison percentage that has been
adjusted in such a fashion is noted with an asterisk (*).

Central continued its mastery of the conference with an undefeated
season for first-year coach Marta Waalen. They have now won or
shared the title in 13 of the past 14 years and have won 22 straight
conference games. The league saw an end to its longest-ever losing
streak at 48 games when Harding defeated Washington on January 24.
The Minutemen would add the Twin Cities Game title to its list of
accomplishments this season with an exciting 71-67 win over Washburn.
Seeded third in the Section 4AAAA tournament, they would defeat the
#2 seeded team (Roseville) and then White Bear Lake (the #1 seeded
team) and advance to the State Tournament for the eleventh time. In a
nip-and-tuck first round game, Central would fall to Eastview (the
eventual state champion) by a score of 63-58.

There were two conference team records tied, both in the same
game. Johnson would make 14 three-point field goals in a game against
Washington, tying the record held by Humboldt in a game against
Harding in 2007. Johnson and Washington would combine for 15 threes
in that game, tying the record held jointly by Humboldt and Como Park (in 2009) and in a 2012 game
between Johnson and Como Park.

Como Park’s Andrayah Adams would win the scoring title, becoming only the third Cougar to ever
achieve this honor. The talented sophomore would also set a conference record when she made six
three-pointers in one half against Highland Park. Her total of 29 threes for the conference season is the
third highest ever (and the most for a 12-game conference season). She would finish a close second in
free throw conversion for the season (Central’s Jada Jones would capture that award). In her first two
seasons, Andrayah has logged the best career free throw shooting percentage ever, making her free
throws at a record 79.4% pace.

Don't forget that complete statistics, including this year's All-Conference team, are found on the St.
Paul City Conference athletic Website (sports.spps.org). You will not only find basketball stats but
schedules, results and standings from all conference athletic events.

As you peruse the pages of this and previous reports, as well as the Website, | hope that it will help
you remember the players, coaches, teams and records of St. Paul City Conference girls’ basketball.
See ya.

John Vosejpka
Conference Statistician



Year

1974
1975

1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

St. Paul City Conference

Girls’ Basketball Champions

Team (Record

Highland Park (8-0)
Central (7-1)
Highland Park (7-1)
Mechanic Arts (7-1)
Highland Park (8-0)
Central (13-1)
Highland Park (15-1)
Hill-Murray (13-1)
Harding (14-0)
Hili-Murray (14-0)
Hill-Murray (14-0)
Hill-Murray (14-0)
Derham Hall (14-0)
Highland Park (13-1)
Highland Park (13-1)
Hill-Murray (13-1)
Hill-Murray (10-0)
Harding (12-0)
Cretin-Derham (11-1)
Harding (12-0)
Harding (12-0)
Cretin-Derham (10-0)
Cretin-Derham (10-0)
Cretin-Derham (7-1)

Year

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

2003

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2013
2014

Team (Record

Cretin-Derham (9-0)
Cretin-Derham (11-1)
Cretin-Derham (12-0)
Cretin-Derham (14-0)
Cretin-Derham (14-0)
Cretin-Derham (14-0)
Central (14-0)
Central (13-1)
Cretin-Derham (13-1)
Central (13-1)
Cretin-Derham (13-1)
Central (12-0)
Central (12-0)
Central (12-0)
Central (12-0)
Central (12-0)
Central (12-0)
Humboldt (9-1)
Central (9-1)

Central (9-1)
Highland Park (9-1)
Central (10-0)
Central (12-0)



2013-2014 Girls’ Basketball Standings

<

Team L
Central 12 0
Como Park 10 2
Highland Park 4
Humboldt 7
Johnson 7
Harding
Washington
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Team
Central
Como Park
Highland Park
Johnson
Humboldt
Harding

Team
Central
Como Park
Harding
Humboldt
Highland Park
Washington
Johnson

Pet.
1.000
.833
.667
417
417
167
.000
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Washington did not have a junior varsity team
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Varsity
Avg, Avg.
PS PA PSS _PA
910 365 758 304
767 486 63.9 40.5
719 628 599 523
645 680 53.8 56.7
686 692 572 57.7
434 693 362 57.8
178 795 148 66.3
Junior Varsity
L Pet. PS PA
0 1.000 661 194
2 800 439 342
6 400 331 459
6 400 329 472
7 .300 349 477
9 100 248 413

“C” Squad

Pct.
917
917
583
333
333
250
167

PS
580
439
238
322
291
219
220

PA
245
258
296
362
360
410
378

Overall

Overall
W L
16 8
13 9
5 15
4 16
7 15
4 10

Overall
W L
14 10
14 7
9 6
4 16
4 17
4 13
315

PA
1296
1303
1474
1474
1445
1079
1268



All-Time Composite Record

CONFERENCE GAMES ONLY

1974-2014

Points Points
Team Pct. Scored Allowed

Hill-Murray 126 12 913 8774 5030
Cretin-Derham 262 69 79.2 20783 13140

<
I~

Central 374 130 742 29660 20955
Mechanic Arts 16 8 66.7 861 728

Highland Park 313 189 624 27890 24214
Harding 255 249 50.6 25163 25751
Johnson 231 271 46.0 24514 25001
Como Park 127 306 293 18577 25187
Monroe 11 27 289 1108 1533
Humboldt 131 369 262 20072 28617
Washington 15 51 227 1703 2754
Murray 7 61 103 1778 3117

Arlington 15 141 9.6 5560 10416




All-Time Composite Record

ALL GAMES (Conference, Non-Conference, Post-Season)

1974-2014

' Points  Points

Team w L Pct. Scored Allowed
Hill-Murray 203 38 842 14346 9538
Cretin-Derham 455 179 71.8 37680 28372
Central 650 305 68.1 54506 42991
Mechanic Arts 23 16  59.0 1343 1248

Highland Park 502 421 544 48821 46388

Harding 403 483 455 42749 46915
Johnson 380 490 437 42043 44583
Monroe 13 31 295 1298 1790
Humboldt 249 597 294 35535 46930
Como Park 212 554  27.7 32120 43203
Washington 19 65 226 2073 3550
Murray 11 69 13.8 2174 3582
Arlington 37 243 132 10025 17875

The statistics for Cretin-Derham and Hill-Murray
are only for the years those schools were in the conference.




Central High School

2014 Girls’ Basketball

I Cig Conference Totals '

Name
Chelcie Kizart
Rayna Sherow
Jada Haynes
Jada Jones
Asiya Smith
Lyric Williams
Kennedy Gay
Aleeya Curtis-Evans
Lilly Greenawald
Taylor Moton
Hayjah Richards
Jeresiea Paul
Anika Gardner
I’lia Ballard
Betsy Entenman
BriAna Mason

TEAM TOTALS
OPPOSITION

FT
GP 3FG 2FG FT FIA PCT.
12 12 56 22 51 431
12 1 67 33 50 66.0
1 1 1 5 8 62.5
12 11 30 23 29 79.3
11 13 25 12 21 57.1
12 14 31 5 9 55.6
12 2 32 17 29 58.6
12 3 15 12 18 66.7
12 0 15 9 13 69.2
1 1 0 - -- —-
10 0 6 4 11 36.4
12 0 8 1 5 20.0
11 3 2 0
9 1 0 3 4 75.0
6 0 1 - - —-
4 0 0 - - —-
12 62 289 146 250 58.4
12 15 116 88 174 50.6
Scoring (by halves)
1 2 TOTAL
Central 483 427 910
Opposition 189 176 365

PF¥
21
18

20
19
20
13
22
16

g
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0

172
177

PTS. AVG.
170 14.2
170 14.2
10 10.0
116 9.7
101 9.2
109 9.1
87 7.3
51 4.3
39 3.3

3 3.0
16 1.6
17 1.4
13 1.2
6 i
2 3
0 .0

910  75.8

365 30.4



Como Park High School

2014 Girls’ Basketball

IV Ciﬁ Conference Totals I

Name
Andrayah Adams
Abigail Peterson
Alex Peterson
Zinash Gjerdrum
Kaitlyn Jones
Allysiah Hall
Jasmine Thomas
Jada McKenzie
Cindy Pawlitschek
Wynter George
Rebekah Hausman
Monique Baker
Dezarae Jobe
Dariel McDonald

TEAM TOTALS
OPPOSITION

12 29 56 37

12 11 50 34
11 0 54 19
12 8 21 9
11 0 22 19
2 0 4

11 0 11 5
1 0 1 --
12 0 8 7
12 0 7 3
11 0 5 1
9 0 4 1
2 0 1 --
6 0 0 --
12 48 244 135
12 37 128 119 -

GP 3FG 2FG FT FTA

47
59
30
19
33

241
227

Technical foul: Jones

Scoring (by halves)

1 2

Como Park 383 384
Opposition 256 230

TOTAL

767
486

*—pepresents each time player fouled out of game

PF
29%
32%
30*
25%
32%

PTS. AVG.
236 19.7
167 13.9
127 11.5
75 6.3
63 5.7

8 4.0
27 2.5
2 2.0
23 1.9
17 1.4
11 1.0
9 1.0
2 1.0
0 0
767 63.9
486 40.5



Harding High School

2014 Girls’ Basketball

Name
Davianna Hill
Mac’Quaya Lesure
Asiza Shepherd
Mariah Allen
Cynthia Walker
Isis Logwood
Deana Weiss
Iyanla Thomas
Dalila Missoh
CaMyrie Brown
Ashley Mitchell
Faith Opakunle

TEAM TOTALS
OPPOSITION

12

City Conference Totals

Technical foul: Hill

Scoring (by halves)

1 2 TOTAL
Harding 223 211 434
Opposition 367 326 693

*--represents each time player fouled out of game

FT

GP 3FG 2FG FI F¥TA PCT. PF PIS. AVG.
5 3 13 31 41.9 32** 104 10.4
0 46 27 46 587 30* 119 9.9
4 22 7 20 350 10 63 53
2 15 11 29 379 21 47 4.7
0 13 17 42 40.5 22 43 3.6

1 0 1 -- - —_ 1 2 2.0
1 7 2 6 33.3 38*%*** 19 1.9
1 5 16 438 13 20 1.8
0 4 5 9 55.6 16* 13 1.3
0 2 2 .0 4 4 4
0 0 -- -- —- 0 0 .0
0 0 0 4 0 0 -0 0
13 153 89 205 43.4 187 434 36.2

12 35 234 120 225 533 196 693 57.8



Highland Park High School

2014 Girls’ Basketball

l Ci2 Conference Totals '

Name
Briara Virnig
Adriana Cardenas
Mikyla Cornelious
Rylea Baumgardner
Samantha Agranoff
Kalkidan Olson
Clarice Minefee
Olyvia Mason
Maureen Nystrom
Shantraya Gustafson

TEAM TOTALS
OPPOSITION

GP 3FG 2FG FT FTA
12 0 93 38 80
12 2 45 26 56
12 2 34 48 89
12 5 22 31 44
12 1 25 15 23
12 4 8 5 7
11 1 7 8 20
4 0 4 1 2

8 1 2 5 8
12 1 3 5 22
12 17 243 182 351
12 37 188 141 280
Scoring (by halves)
1 2
Highland Park 378 341
Opposition 288 340

FT
PCT.

47.5
46.4
539
70.5
65.2
71.4
40.0
50.0
62.5
22.7

51.9
50.4

TOTAL

719
628

*—yepresents each time player fouled out of game

PE
37*
24%*
30%
20
23
11
32%*
2
8
26**

213
254

PTS. AVG.
224 18.7
122 10.2
122 102
90 7.5
68 5.7
33 2.8
25 2.3

9 2.3
12 1.5
14 12
719  59.9
628 52.3



Humboldt High School

2014 Girls’ Basketball

| Ciﬁ Conference Totals .

Name
Haley Greene
Shay Akis
Pheonix Perez
Keandra Stokes
Sera Navarro
Amelia Franco
Cierra Mendez
Yesenia Garcia
Margarita McCollum
Htee Moo Chaw
Alicea DeLoye-Romo
Dureti Doto
Brittani Zuniga-Campbell
Tamera McNeal
Hailey Greencrow
Brooke Zuniga-Campbell

bench

TEAM TOTALS
OPPOSITION

GP
11
10
12
11
7
10
5

— 3 W s O =

12
12

Humboldt 327 318 645
Opposition 348 332 680

FT
3FG 2FG FI FTA PCT.
1 84 25 43 58.1
3 36 48 84 57.1
12 27 11 20 55.0
0 31 8 26 30.8
1 13 1 3 333
8 2 50.0
3 - - -
0 1 2 50.0
1 11 4 14 28.6
0 1 -- -- —-
1 5 3 8 37.5
1 1 2 50.0
0 2 -- -- —-
0 2 -- -- —-
0 2 - - —
0 0 -- - —
31 224 104 206 50.5
31 225 137 288 47.6
Technical foul: bench
Scoring (by halves)
1 2 JOTAL

*—represents each time player fouled out of game

PE  PTS. AVG.
33* 196 17.8
25%% 129 12.9
21* 101 8.4
34%% 70 6.4
17 30 4.3
18 36 3.6
11* 15 3.0
1 3 3.0
34%* 29 2.6
1 2 2.0
21*¥% 16 1.8
1 6 1.5
0 4 1.0
8* 4 8
11 4 6
0 0 .0
1
237 645 53.8
204 680 56.7




Johnson High School
2014 Girls’ Basketball

I Ci2 Conference Totals I

Name
Lauryn Smith
NeFesha Fields
Jane Lindstrom
Karisa Swan
Curtesa Scott
Nyshayona Howard
Ayarrie Franco
Chekubechukwu Ugwu
Daysha Davis
Shawndria Caples
Julia Radke
Gabrielle Brown
Palee
Chelsey Ramirez
Kiana Thomas

TEAM TOTALS
OPPOSITION

FT

GP 3FG 2FG FT FIA PCT. PF PIS. AVG.
12 10 62 62 95 653 35% 216 18.0
12 0 36 36 80 45.0 35** 108 9.0
11 4 34 12 26 46.2 28* 92 8.4
12 21 12 10 22 455 33* 97 8.1
12 1 20 23 57 404 26* 66 5.5
5 2 8 2 8 25.0 17** 24 4.8
12 0 15 9 22 40.9 26* 39 33
1 1 0 0 1 .0 0 3 3.0
10 4 3 2 5 40.0 2 20 2.0
1 0 1 - -- —- 0 2.0
2 0 1 1 2 50.0 2 3 1.5
11 3 1 1 2 50.0 0 12 1.1
9 0 2 0 2 .0 4 4 4
2 0 0 - -- —.- 0 0 0
1 0 0 -- -- —.- 0 0 .0
12 46 195 158 322 49.1 208 686 57.2
12 24 240 140 274 511 255 692 57.7

Technical foul: Smith

Scoring (by halves)

1 2 TOTAL
Johnson 352 334 686
Opposition 347 345 692

*represents each time player fouled out of game



Washington High School

2014 Girls’ Basketball

IV Cig Conference Totals I

Name
Diamond Wilburn
Say Paw
Toni Kong
Yasmine Velez
Lan July
Daraisha Finner
Najale Wedeking
Brenda Xiong
Darkee Naw
Charron Farmer
Aye Aye Mo
TEAM TOTALS
OPPOSITION

GP 3FG 2FG FT FTA
8 2 18 4 15
12 0 15 12 33
12 1 7 9 23
11 0 9 1 9
12 0 8 1 9
6 0 4 0 1
4 0 2 - -
10 1 2 1 4
9 0 3 1 5
8 0 0 1 4
1 0 0 -- -~
12 4 68 30 103
12 42 285 99 210
Scoring (by halves)
Opposition

FT

PCT.

26.7
36.4
39.1
11.1
11.1

.0
25.0
20.0
25.0
29.1
47.1

TOTAL
178
795

*_represents each time player fouled out of game

PE  PTIS. AVG.
28%%* 46 5.8
30%* 42 3.5
29%% 26 2.2
29%* 19 1.7

11 17 1.4

5 8 1.3

4 1.0

10 8 8

3 7 .8

K Rl | 1

0 0 0

178 178 14.8

132 795 66.3
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Career Scoring

Top Twenty-Five Scorers

Name
Nakia Carlisle
Angel Robinson
Ebony Black
Shannon Loeblein
Patty Lake
Ashley Ellis-Milan
Lisa Harfield
Christina Ford
Ann Schultz
Theairra Taylor
Laura Haugen
Mary Godfrey
Janet Klees
Margaret Nowlin
Tonia Jackson
Annessa Hicks
Carolyn Biebighauser

Jenna Giller
Kiara Buford
Angelina Hicks

Sue Sajevic

Tessa Tritabaugh
Mya Whitmore
Stephanie Cummings
Julie Hamiel

Team(s
Central
Johnson/Central
Johnson/Central
Harding
Johnson
Central
Johnson
Johnson
Harding
Como Park/Central
Highland Park
Hill-Murray
Highland Park
Cretin-Derham
Highland Park
Humboldt
Harding

Como Park
Central
Humboldt

Johnson
Central
Hill-Murray
Central
Cretin-Derham

Years
99-00-01-02
03-04-05-06-07
03-04-05-06-07
88-89-90-91
82-83-84-85
02-03-04-05
96-97-98-99
99-00-01-02
82-83-84-85
06-07-08-09
97-98-99-00
80-81-82-83
99-00-01-02
85-86-87-88
01-02-03-04
07-08-09-10
79-80-81
02-03-04-05
05-06-07-08
08-09-10-11
77-78-79
96-97-98-99
84-85-86-87
81-82-83
90-91-92-93

Points
Scored

948
930
928
900
880
826
823
808
307
796
790
784
782
752
728
704
690

670
670
670

663
647 .
629
626
625



Career Scoring

Top Twenty-Five Scorers by Average

Players with minimum of two seasons played and ten games

© oo w AW~ F

e
AW N = O

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

99-00-01-02

Games High

Name Team(s) Years Pts. Played Game Avg.
Shannon Loeblein Harding 88-89-90-91 900 46 44  19.6
Nakia Carlisle Central 99-00-01-02 948 53 29 179
Ebony Black Johnson/Central 03-04-05-06-07 928 55 33 16.87
Ashley Ellis-Milan Central 02-03-04-05 826 49 33 16.86
Christine Durand Highland Park 76-77-78 620 37 25 16.8
Emmy Treacy Hill-Murray 78-79 501 30 37  16.7
Theairra Taylor Como Park/Central ~ 06-07-08-09 796 48 33  16.6
Mary Sveiven Mech. Arts/Wash. 75-76-77 494 30 29 1647
Lisa Harfield Johnson 96-97-98-99 823 50 36 1646
Carolyn Biebighauser Harding 79-80-81 690 42 33  16.43
Joni Hagemeyer Highland Park 76-77-78 590 36 29 16.39
Patty Lake Johnson 82-83-84-85 880 54 35 163
Annessa Hicks Humboldt 07-08-09-10 704 44 31 160
Heidi Schoen Harding 82-83 435 28 26 155
Andrayah Adams Como Park 13-14 341 22 31 15.5
Angel Robinson Johnson/Central 03-04-05-06-07 930 61 27 15.25
Angelina Hicks Humboldt 08-09-10-11 670 44 35 15.23
LaShay Holt Humboldt 10-11-12-13 607 40 34 15.18
Georgie Jones Highland/Central 06-07-08 528 35 25 15.09
Sue Sajevic Johnson 77-78-79 663 44 27  15.07
Margaret Nowlin Cretin-Derham 85-86-87-88 752 50 32 150
Adele Simerson-Wallfred Highland Park 06-07-08-09 552 37 32 1492
Stephanie Cummings Central 81-82-83 626 42 31 1491
Stacy Durand - Central 79-80-81 266 18 24 14.8
Christina Ford Johnson 808 55 33 147
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Seasonal Scoring

Top Twenty-Five Scorers

Name
Shannon Loeblein
Theresa Kelly
Ann Schultz

Carolyn Biebighauser

Patty Lake

Dorie Adamez
Lisa Harfield

Lisa Harfield
Christina Ford
Janet Klees

Sue Sajevic
Shannon Loeblein
Angelina Hicks
Theairra Taylor
Shannon Loeblein

Christina Ford
Kiara Buford

Christine Durand
Lisa Lissimore

Charlyne Davis
Laura Haugen
Ashley Ellis-Milan
Tonia Jackson

Emmy Treacy

Emmy Treacy
Nakia Carlisle
Alex Moore

Team
Harding
Derham Hall
Harding
Harding
Johnson
Humboldt
Johnson
Johnson
Johnson
Highland Park
Johnson
Harding
Humboldt
Como Park
Harding

Johnson
Central
Highland Park
Central
Highland Park
Highland Park
Central
Highland Park
Hill-Murray
Hill-Murray
Central
Johnson

Points
Year Scored
1990 330
1985 310
1984 305
1981 296
1984 289
1984 288
1998 286
1999 285
2001 276
2002 274
1978 272
1989 270
2011 266
2006 264
1991 261
2002 260
2006 260
1978 259
1978 254
1980 253
1999 253
2003 253
2003 253
1978 251
1979 250
2001 250
2007 250



Seasonal Scoring

Top Twenty-Five Scorers by Average

Games High
fiiis Name Team Year Pts. Played Game Avg.
1 Shannon Loeblein Harding 1990 330 12 44 27.5
2 Angelina Hicks Humboldt 2011 266 10 35 26.6
3 LaShay Holt Humboldt 2013 237 10 34 23.7
4  Shannon Loeblein Harding 1989 270 12 - 35 22.5
5  Theresa Kelly Derham Hall 1985 310 14 30 22.14
6  Ebony Black Johnson 2004 243 11 33 22.09
7  Theairra Taylor Como Park 2006 264 12 33 22.0
8  Ann Schultz Harding 1984 305 14 34 21.79
9  Shannon Loeblein Harding 1991 261 12 41 21.75
10  LaShay Holt Humboldt 2012 217 10 28 21.70
11 Kiara Buford Central 2006 260 12 35 21.67
12 Mary Sveiven Mechanic Arts 1975 173 8 27 21.6
13 Carolyn Biebighauser Harding 1981  296. 14 33 21.1
14 Alex Moore Johnson 2007 250 12 28 20.8
15  Audrey Awich Johnson 2011 207 10 31 20.7
16  Patty Lake Johnson 1984 289 14 35 20.64
17  Adele Simerson-Wallfred Highland Park 2008 247 12 32 20.58
18. Dorie Adamez Humboldt 1984 288 14 41 20.57
19  Lisa Harfield Johnson 1998 286 14 36 20.43
20  Lisa Harfield Johnson 1999 285 14 29 20.36
21  Nakia Carlisle Central 2002 223 11 29 20.27
22 Ashley Ellis-Milan Central 2005 243 12 28 20.25
23 Margaret Nowlin Cretin-Derham 1988 241 12 32 20.1
24  Christina Ford Johnson 2001 276 14 33 19.71
25  Andrayah Adams Como Park 2014 236 12 31 19.67



Points
Scored

44

41
41

38
38

37

36
36
36

35
35
35
35

34
34
34
34
34

Single Game Scoring

Top Ten Teams

Date
February 24, 1988
February 20, 1990
January 27, 1984
December 21, 1984

January 28, 1986
January 26, 1988
January 9, 2001

Points
Scored Team Loser (Score)
115 Harding Central (31)
108 Harding Como Park (26)
106 Hill-Murray Como Park (24)
102 Highland Park  Humboldt (18)
101 Highland Park  Humboldt (37)
101 Harding Central (30)
101 Central Como Park (24)
99 Harding Como Park (42)
99 Harding Como Park (33)
99 Central Harding (33)
99 Johnson Humboldt (23)
Top Fifteen Individuals
Name Team (Opponent)
Shannon Loeblein Harding (vs. Johnson)
Dorie Adamez Humboldt (vs. Johnson)
Shannon Loeblein Harding (vs. Como Park)
Tracy Buckman Highland Park (vs. Harding)
Shannon Loeblein Harding (vs. Central)
Emmy Treacy Hill-Murray (vs. Derham Hall)
Shannon Loeblein Harding (vs. Humboldt)
Lisa Harfield Johnson (vs. Arlington)
Kelly Scheunemann Harding (vs. Como Park)
Patty Lake Johnson (vs. Humboldt)
Shannon Loeblein Harding (vs. Como Park)
Kiara Buford Central (vs. Como Park)
Angelina Hicks Humboldt (vs. Harding)
Missy Hughes Highland Park (vs. Harding)
Ann Schultz Harding (vs. Central)
Lisa Harfield Johnson (vs. Como Park)
Janet Klees Highland Park (vs. Humboldt)

LaShay Holt

Humboldt (vs. Johnson)

January 29, 1988
January 20, 1989
January 18, 2000
February 21, 2006

Date
February 6, 1990

January 20, 1984
February 15, 1991

February 13, 1987
January 19, 1990

January 17, 1978

February 9, 1990
January 23, 1998
February 10, 1998

January 20, 1984
January 20, 1989
February 14, 2006
February 18,2011

January 28, 1983
January 17, 1984
February 12, 1998
January 5, 2001
February 12,2013



Year
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

2001
2002
2003

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014

Name
Mary Sveiven
Joni Hagemeyer
Christine Durand
Christine Durand
Emmy Treacy
Charlyne Davis

Carolyn Biebighauser

Mary Godfrey
Heidi Schoen
Ann Schultz
Theresa Kelly
Margaret Nowlin
Margaret Nowlin
Margaret Nowlin
Shannon Loeblein
Shannon Loeblein
Shannon Loeblein
Tish Dillard

Julie Hamiel
Swantreca Taylor
Jodi Loeblein
Toya Poole

Alicia James

Lisa Harfield

Lisa Harfield
Laura Haugen
Michelle Thomas
Christina Ford
Nakia Carlisle
Ashley Ellis-Milan
Tonia Jackson
Ebony Black
Ashley Ellis-Milan
Theairra Taylor
Alex Moore

Adele Simerson-Wallfred

Theairra Taylor
Annessa Hicks
Angelina Hicks
LaShay Holt
LaShay Holt
Andrayah Adams

Scoring Champions

Team
Mechanic Arts
Highland Park
Highland Park
Highland Park
Hill-Murray
Highland Park
Harding
Hill-Murray
Harding
Harding
Derham Hall
Derham Hall
Derham Hall
Cretin-Derham
Harding
Harding
Harding
Harding
Cretin-Derham
Como Park
Cretin-Derham
Central
Highland Park
Johnson
Johnson
Highland Park

* Arlington
Johnson
Central
Central
Highland Park
Johnson
Central
Como Park
Johnson
Highland Park
Central
Humboldt
Humboldt
Humboldt
Humboldt
Como Park

Points Games

Scored Played
173 8
142 8
239 14
259 15
250 14
253 14
296 14
246 14

- 244 14
305 14
310 14
224 14
195 10
241 12
270 12
330 12
261 12
195 11
186 10
212 11
154 9
199 12
157 12
286 14
285 14
247 14
247 14
276 14
223 11
253 14
253 14
243 11
243 12
264 12
250 12
247 12
218 12
196 10
266 10
217 10
237 10
236 12

High
Game
27
29
25
25
32
26
31
27
26
34
30
24

31
32
35
44
41
23
30
27
29
26
21
36
29
26
25
33
29
27
31
33
28
33
28
32
33
31
35
28
34
31

Scoring
Average
21.6
17.8
17.1
17.3*
17.9
18.1
211
17.6
17.4
21.8
22.1
16.0
19.5
20.1
22.5
27.5
21.8
17.7
18.6
19.3
17.1*
16.6
13.1
20.4
20.4
17.6
17.6
19.7
20.3*
18.1
18.1
22.1
20.3
22.0
20.8
20.6
18.2
19.6
26.6
21.7
23.7
19.7

*— player had best average in conference (although another player scored more points—scoring champion is
determined by average)



2014 Scoring

Note: number in parenthesis after name indicates last year’s rank in scoring; “t” indicates tie;
“** indicates scoring occurred while playing for another team (Johnson)

O T N 5

xR

10
11

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

Name
Andrayah Adams (11)
Briara Virnig (4)
Lauryn Smith (12)
Haley Greene (6)

Rayna Sherow (25)
Chelcie Kizart (15)

Abigail Peterson (13)
Shay Akis (14)

Alex Peterson (10)
Davianna Hill

Adriana Cardenas (32)
Mikyla Cornelious

Jada Haynes (33)
Mac’Quaya Lesure

Jada Jones (20)

Asiya Smith (34)

Lyric Williams (23)
NeFesha Fields (43)
Pheonix Perez (56)

Jane Lindstrom (42)
Karisa Swan (55)

Rylea Baumgardner (24)
Kennedy Gay

Keandra Stokes (68t)
Zinash Gjerdrum (44¢)
Diamond Wilburn
Kaitlyn Jones

Samantha Agranoff (28t)
Curtesa Scott (70t)
Asiza Shepherd
Nyshayona Howard (63t)
Mariah Allen (65)

Sera Navarro

Aleeya Curtis-Evans (44t)

Team
Como Park
Highland Park
Johnson
Humboldt

Central
Central

Como Park
Humboldt
Como Park
Harding
Highland Park
Highland Park
Central
Harding
Central
Central
Central
Johnson
Humboldt
Johnson
Johnson
Highland Park
Central
Humboldt
Como Park
Washington
Como Park
Highland Park
Johnson
Harding
Johnson
Harding
Humboldt
Central

Points Games
Scored Played
236 12
224 12
216 12
196 11
170 12
170 12
167 12
129 10
127 11
104 10
122 12
122 12
10 1
119 12
116 12
101 11
109 12
108 12
101 12
92 11
97 12
90 12
87 12
70 11
75 12
46 8
63 11
68 12
66 12
63 12
24 5
47 10
30 7
51 12

High

Game

31
29
27
27

28
25

30
21
21
17

18
19

10
26
19
24
15
19
15
19
24
15
19
17
16
11
10
12
13
12
11
18
14
11

Scoring
Average
19.7

18.7
18.0
17.8

14.2
14.2

13.9
12.9
11.5
10.4

10.2
10.2

10.0
9.9
9.7
9.2
9.1
9.0
8.4 (8.43)
8.3 3.36)
8.1
7.5
7.3
6.4
6.3
5.8
5.7 5.13)
5.7 (5.67)
5.5
5.3
48
4.7
4.3 429
4.3 @4.25)



iiid
35
36
37
38
39

41

45
46
47
48
49
50
51

56
57
58
59
60
61
62

65

68
69
70
71
72

2014 Scoring (continued)

Name
Allysiah Hall
Amelia Franco
Cynthia Walker
Say Paw

Ayarrie Franco
Lilly Greenawald (60t)

Cierra Mendez (48)
Yesenia Garcia

Taylor Moton
Chekubechukwu Ugwu

Kalkidan Olson (70t)
Margarita McCollum
Jasmine Thomas (67)
Clarice Minefee (51t)
Olyvia Mason

Toni King

Daysha Davis
Shawndria Caples
Htee Moo Chaw

Isis Logwood (66)
Jada McKenzie

Cindy Pawlitschek

Deana Weiss (40)

Iyanla Thomas

Alicea DeLoye-Romo (59)
Yasmine Velez

Hayjah Richards

Maureen Nystrom (68t)
Dureti Doto
Julia Radke

Wynter George (58)
Lan July
Jeresiea Paul (38t)

Daraisha Finner

Dalila Missoh

Anika Gardner

Shantraya Gustafson (63t)
Gabrielle Brown

Team
Como Park
Humboldt
Harding
Washington
Johnson
Central

Humboldt
Humboldt
Central
Johnson
Highland Park
Humboldt
Como Park
Highland Park
Highland Park
Washington
Johnson
Johnson
Humboldt
Harding
Como Park
Como Park
Harding
Harding
Humboldt
Washington
Central

Highland Park
Humboldt
Johnson

Como Park
Washington
Central

Washington
Harding
Central
Highland Park
Johnson

Points Games High  Scoring
Scored Played Game Average
8 2 4 4.0
36 10 8 3.6 (3.60)
43 12 8 3.6 3.58)
42 12 12 3.5
39 12 10 33
39 12 10 33
15 5 6 3.0
3 1 3 3.0
3 1 3 3.0
3 1 3 3.0
33 12 7 2.8
29 11 7 2.6
27 11 7 2.5
25 11 8 2.3 @2n
9 4 5 2.3 2.25)
26 12 6 2.2
20 10 10 2.0
2 1 2 2.0
2 1 2 2.0
2 1 2 2.0
2 1 2 2.0
23 12 6 1.9 .92
19 10 7 1.9 a.90)
20 11 5 1.8 (1.82)
16 9 5. 1.8 (1.78)
19 11 7 1.7
16 10 5 1.6
12 8 6 1.5
6 4 6 1.5
3 2 2 1.5
17 12 3 1.4
17 12 4 1.4
17 12 4 1.4
8 6 4 1.3 .33
13 10 5 1.3 .30
13 11 3 1.2 (:18)
14 12 4 1.2 aan
12 11 6 1.1



iiid
73

78

80
81
82
83

85
86
87

Name
Rebekah Hausman (44t)
Monique Brown (70t*)
Najale Wedeking
Brittani Zuniga-Campbell

Dezarae Jobe

Brenda Xiong
Tamera McNeal

Darkee Naw
T’lia Ballard

Hailey Greencrow
CaMyrie Brown

Palee

Betsy Entenman
Charron Farmer

2014 Scoring (continued)

Team
Como Park
Como Park
Washington
Humboldt

Como Park

Washington
Humboldt

Washington
Central
Humboldt
Harding
Johnson
Central
Washington

Eight players played but did not score

Points Games High  Scoring
Scored Played Game Average
11 11 4 1.0
9 9 3 1.0
4 4 2 1.0
4 4 2 1.0
2 2 2 1.0

8 10 7 .8 (80)
4 5 4 .8 (80
7 9 6 8 (78

6 9 3 7
4 7 2 .6
4 9 2 4
4 9 2 4
2 6 2 3
1 8 1 .1



Scoring (Miscellaneous)

There were 4,339 points scored this season (compared to 3,297 points scored last season;

- a 6.0% decrease* in the amount of points scored this season). The winning team averaged 69.3

points while the losing team averaged 34.0 points (this compared to last season’s average of 69.3

points scored by the winning team; 40.6 for the loser). The average differential in score between
the winner and loser was 35.3 points (compared to 28.7 last year).

Most points scored (by team) in game . ...... 90, Johnson (vs. Washingtbn) 2/7
Most points scored (by team) in half ........ 54, Central (vs. Johnson, 1st half) 2/27
Most points scored (by individual) in game . . . 31, Andrayah Adams, Como Park (vs. Humboldt) 2/7

Most points scored (by individual) in half . . .. 27, Briara Virnig, Highland Park (vs. Washington,
1st half) 2/27

Most points scored (by both teams) in game .. 154, Highlaﬁd Park (86) vs. Como Park (68) 1/22

Most points scored (by both teams) in half ... 84, Highland Park (51) vs. Johnson (33) (2nd half) 1/22
Most points scored (by losing team) in game . . 68, Como Park (vs. Highland Park, 86) 1/22

Fewest points scored (by team) in game .. ... 5, Washington (vs. Como Park) 2/25

Fewest points scored (by team) in half . . ..... 1, Washington (vs. Central, 1st half) 2/11
Washington (vs. Como Park, 2nd half) 2/25
Fewest points scored (by both teams) '
ingame ..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiann, 63, Como Park (55) vs. Washington (8) 1/29

Fewest points scored (by both teams)
inhalf ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 28, Johnson (20) vs. Washington (8) (2nd half) 1/14
- Highland Park (24) vs. Washington (4) (2nd half) 1/31

Fewest pbints scored (by winning team)
RGAME ..ottt 52, Como Park (vs. Harding, 22) 1/31

Most two-point field goals (by team) in game . 34, Central (vs. Washington) 1/17
Most two-point field goals (by both teams)

INGaAMeE .......oovviiiniinenanconnnns 49, Humboldt (26) vs. Highland Park (23) 2/11
Most two-point field goals (by individual)
IMGAME ... viiiiniineisnnannnaans 12, Briara Virnig, Highland Park (vs. Humboldt) 2/11

Briara Virnig, Highland Park (vs. Washington) 2/27
Most two-point field goals (by individual)
inhalf .....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiainnnns 11, Briara Virnig, Highland Park (vs. Washington,
1st half) 2/27
Most two-point field goals (by individual)
INSCASOR oo .o ove v i irennenannnanans 93, Briara Virnig, Highland Park

Fewest two-point field goals (by team)
INGAME ... i iiineininensrnonncaas 2, Washington (vs. Central) 1/17
Washington (vs. Como Park) 2/25
Fewest two-point field goals (by both teams)
MGAME . .oovvvviiiiinieenienninnens 24, Como Park (20) vs. Washington (4) 1/29
Como Park (17) vs. Harding (7) 2/27
Como Park (15) vs. Highland Park (9) 3/3
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Three-Point Field Goals

Seasonal Top Ten Scorers

Three-Point

Three-Point
Field Goals

93
88
74
60

58
58

57

56
56

HH# Name Team Field Goals
1 Andrayah Adams Como Park 29 '
2  Karisa Swan Johnson 21
3 Lyric Williams Central 14
4  Asiya Smith Central 13
5  Chelcie Kizart Central 12
Pheonix Perez Humboldt 12
7  Jada Jones Central 11
Abigail Peterson Como Park 11
9  Lauryn Smith Johnson 10
10  Amelia Franco Humboldt 8
Zinash Gjerdrum Como Park 8
Career Top Ten Scorers
Years
Name Team(s Played
Annessa Hicks Humboldt 07-08-09-10
Jodi Loeblein Harding/Cretin-Derham 92-93-94-95
Janet Klees Highland Park 99-00-01-02
Angelina Hicks Humboldt 08-09-10-11
Denise Ihle Harding 93-94-95-96
Tambra Cotton Johnson 98-99-00-01
Angie Cerni Cretin-Derham 90-91-92-93
Essance Tyler Johnson 03-04-05-06
Sasha Barnes Central/Johnson 03-04-05-06-07
Betsy MacDonald  Central 10-11-12-13

56



Three-Point Field Goal Scoring (Miscellaneous)

There were 221 three-point field goals this season (compared to 194 last season; an 18.4%
decrease* in the amount of three-point field goals this year). There was an average of 2.6 three-
point field goals by each team in every game this season (compared to 3.2 last year).

Most three-point field goals (by team)

ingame ............ e teecaressareas 14, Johnson (vs. Washington) 2/7
TIES CONFERENCE RECORD
Most three-point field goals (by both teams)
IHGAME . .vovvviiiiiiiviiiinninns 15, Johnson (14) vs. Washington (1) 2/7
; ‘ TIES CONFERENCE RECORD
Most three-point field goals (by individual)
MGAME ..o cvvii ittt iinciananns 7, Karisa Swan, Johnson (vs. Washington) 2/7
: Andrayah Adams, Como Park (vs. Highland) 3/3
‘TIES CONFERENCE RECORD
Most three-point field goals (by individual)
inhalf «...ccoooiviiiiiiiiiieiiennens 6, Andrayah Adams, Como Park (vs. Highland Park,
CONFERENCE RECORD 2nd half) 3/3

Fewest three-point field goals
(byteam)ingame .................... 0, achieved 20 times

Fewest three-point field goals
(by both teams) ingame . .............. 0, Washington (0) vs. Harding (0) 1/24



Team
Central
Como Park
Highland Park
Humboldt
Johnson
Harding
Washington

Free Throwing

Team Free Throwing

Free Throws  Free Throws Free Throw
Made Attempted Percentage

146 250 58.4

135 241 56.0

182 351 51.9

104 206 50.5

158 322 49.1

89 205 434

30 103 29.1
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Career Individual Free Throwing

Free Throwing

Name
Andrayah Adams
Janet Klees
Kiara Buford
Teresa Larocque
Katie Kempe
Annessa Hicks
Angie Cerni
Audrey Awich
Laura Weslander
Kelly Scheunemann
Tess Rizzardi
Ann Schultz
Shannon Loeblein
Carolyn Biebighauser
Jenny Anderson
Laura Haugen
Vel Williams
Sarah Sonnen
Theairra Taylor
Lora Mangan
Rylea Baumgardner
Krystal Loiler
Samantha Agranoff
Nakia Carlisle
Kate Townley

Team(s
Como Park
Highland Park
Central
Humboldt
Cretin-Derham

Humboldt

Cretin-Derham
Johnson

Cretin-Derham |

Harding
Hill-Murray
Harding
Harding
Harding
Highland Park
Highland Park
Central
Cretin-Derham

Como Park/Central

Harding
Highland Park
Harding
Highland Park
Central
Cretin-Derham

Players with a minimum of 60 attempts

Years
13-14
99-00-01-02
05-06-07-08
08-09-10-11
01-02-03
07-08-09-10
90-91-92-93
10-11-12-13
00-01-02
97-98-99
78-79
82-83-84-85
88-89-90-91
79-80-81
86-87-88-89
97-98-99-00
99-00-01
93-94-95
06-07-08-09
85-86-87-88
12-13-14
98-99-00-01
11-12-13-14
99-00-01-02
97-98-99-00

FT
Made

54
88
121
50
59
95
63
168
51
101
53
169
133
106
50
135
92
63
113
87
42
62
48
129
74

FT
Att.

68
113
156
65
77
126
84
227
69
137
72
230
182
146
69
187
128
89
161
124
60
89
69
188
108

FT
Pet.

79.4
71.9
77.6
76.9
76.6
75.4
75.0
74.0
73.9
73.7
73.6
73.5
73.1
72.6
72.5
72.2
71.9
70.8
70.19
70.16
70.0
69.7
69.6
68.6
68.5



Year

1975
1976
1977
1978
1979

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

12003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014

Free Throwing

Seasonal Individual Free Throwing

Name

Tammy Breen
Cathy Salves
Mary Sveiven
Tess Rizzardi
Tess Rizzardi

Lori Eckman
Lucia Wroblewski
Carolyn Biebighauser
Ceil Conway

Ann Schultz
Marnie Gunderson
Ann Schultz

Mya Whitmore
Chris Rambo
Jenny Anderson
Jenny Anderson
Tammy Gustafson
Shannon Loeblein
Angie Cerni
Angie Cerni
Sarah Sonnen
Jodi Loeblein
Molly Gallatin
Christina Gjerdingen
Laura Haugen
Kate Townley
Laura Haugen
Krystal Loiler
Janet Klees

Katie Kempe
Dennelle Levene-Banks
Danielle Ellison
Angel Robinson
LeNora Wilson
Kiara Buford
Theairra Taylor
Annessa Hicks
Teresa Larocque
Audrey Awich
Andrayah Adams
Jada Jones

Team

Johnson
Harding
Washington
Hill-Murray
Hill-Murray
Harding
Johnson
Harding
Harding
Harding
Hill-Murray
Harding
Hill-Murray
Harding
Highland Park
Highland Park
Johnson
Harding
Cretin-Derham
Cretin-Derham
Cretin-Derham
Cretin-Derham
Cretin-Derham
Highland Park
Highland Park
Cretin-Derham
Highland Park
Harding
Highland Park
Cretin-Derham
Highland Park
Central
Central
Arlington
Central
Central
Humboldt
Humboldt
Johnson

Como Park
Central

FT
Made

10
10
44
25
28
16
37
56
48
44
18
39
47
34
19
23
16
63
25
19
32
17
16
20
29
23
61

32
48
37
21
31
20
21
36
26

50°

22
53
17
23

FT
Att.
13
14
59
37
35
20
50
65
70
57
22
50
67
43
24
27
21
69
33
21
46
19
20
28
34
29
79
39
58
43
28
44
25
27
43
36
59
27
71
21
29

FT

Pct.
76.9
71.4
74.6
67.6
80.0
80.0
74.0
86.2
68.6
717.2
81.8
78.0
70.1

- 791

79.2
85.2
76.2
91.3
75.8
90.5
69.6
89.5
80.0
71.4
85.3
79.3
772
82.1
82.8
86.0
75.0
70.5
80.0
77.8
83.7
72.2
84.7
81.5
74.6
81.0
79.3



Free Throwing

Individual Free Throwing

Players with a minimum of 24 attempts

Note: number in parenthesis after name indicates last year’s rank in free throwing; “t” indicates
tie; “*” indicates player did not attempt enough free throws to be ranked last year

FT FT FT

# Name Team Made Att. Pet.
1 Jada Jones (10) Central 23 29 793
2 Andrayah Adams (1) Como Park 37 47  78.7
3 Rylea Baumgardner (*) Highland Park 31 44  70.5
4  Rayna Sherow (11) Central 33 50 66.0
5 Lauryn Smith (6) Johnson 62 95 653
6 Alex Peterson (14t) Como Park 19 30 633
7 Mac’Quaya Lesure Harding 27 46  58.7
8 Kennedy Gay Central 17 29 58.6
9 Haley Greene (9) Humboldt 25 43  58.1
10  Abigail Peterson (*) Como Park 34 59 57.63
11 Kaitlyn Jones Como Park 19 33  57.58
12 Shay Akis (14t) Humboldt 48 84 571
13 Mikyla Cornelious Highland Park 48 89 539
14 Briara Virnig (17) Highland Park 38 80 475
15 Adriana Cardenas (*) Highland Park 26 56 464
16 Jane Lindstrom (¥) Johnson 12 26 46.2
17 NeFesha Fields (*) Johnson 36 80 45.0
18 Chelcie Kizart (*) Central 22 51 431
19 Davianna Hill Harding 13 31 419
20 Cynthia Walker Harding 17 42 405
21 Curtesa Scott (*) Johnson 23 57 404
22 Mariah Allen (*) Harding 11 29 379
23 Say Paw Washington 12 33 364
24 Keandra Stokes Humboldt 8 26 308



Free Throwing (Miscéllaneous)

There were 844 free throws made out of 1,678 free throws attempted this season (compared
to 599 free throws made out of 1,032 free throws attempted last season; a .1% increase* in free
throws made and a 16.1% increase* in free throws attempted).

The free throwing conversion percentage was 50.3% (compared to last year’s record
58.0%.) '

Most free throws made (by team) in game . . .. 26, Highland Park (vs. Johnson) 1/22
Most free throws made (by both teams)

NGAmMe .......ooovvvvienieinennnnns 43, Highland Park (26) vs. Johnson (17) 1/22
Most free throws made (by individual)

ingame .........ccciiiviiiiiiiinnnns 12, Rayna Sherow, Central (vs. Como Park) 1/22
Most free throws made (by individual)

inhalf ... iiiiiiiiiiininnns 9, Rayna Sherow, Central (vs. Como Park, 1st half) 1/22
Most free throws made (by individual)

R L 62, Lauryn Smith, Johnson
Fewest free throws made (by team)

ingame ...........ciiiiiiiiiiiinens 0, Washington (vs. Como Park) 1/29
Fewest free throws made (by both teams) : '

ingame .........cccooiiiiiniiiiinnns 3, Como Park (3) vs. Washington (0) 1/29
Most free throws attempted (by team) |

NGAME oo vvvvieiniiiiiineeiionnes 47, Johnson (vs. Humboldt) 2/25
Most free throws attempted (by both teams) :

RGAME ..o vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiennnns 82, Johnson (42) vs. Highland Park (40) 2/13
Most free throws attempted (by individual)

IMGAME . oivvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnns 18, NeFesha Fields, Johnson (vs. Highland Park) 2/13
Most free throws attempted (by individual) '

inhalf «...oooovveiiiiiiiiiiiaiiin. 14, NeFesha Fields, Johnson (vs. Highland Park,

Ist half) 2/13

Most free throws attempted (by individual)
THSCASOM oo v et eneeerneenennnnnaas 95, Lauryn Smith, Johnson

Fewest free throws attempted (by team)
IHGAME «ovvviiiininiiineiinennnnnn 3, Washington (vs. Como Park) 1/29

Fewest free throws attempted (by both teams)
INGAME o vvviiiveniiiiiinennnnnnns 9, Como Park (6) vs. Washington (3) 1/29

Best free throwing percentage (by individual)
L 100% (6-6), Jada Jones, Central (vs. Highland Park) 2/5
Andrayah Adams, Como Park
( vs. Harding) 2/27
Worst free throwing percentage (by individual)
IRGAME . ovvivvieiiiiiiiiniinenss 0% (0-8), Chelcie Kizart, Central (vs. Humboldt) 1/24



Team
Humboldt
Como Park
Highland Park
Johnson
Harding
Washington
Central

Fouls

Team Fouls

Players
Fouled
Fouls Out

237 12
216 7
213 6
208 9
187 8
178 11
172 0

Average
Fouls

a Game

19.8
18.0
17.8
17.3
15.6
14.8
14.3
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13
14
15
16
17
18

22
23

25

Top Twenty-Five Players with Most Fouls ( average)

Fouls

Player must have played in over half of her team’s games

Name
Charron Farmer
Deana Weiss

Diamond Wilburn
Davianna Hill

Margarita McCollum

Keandra Stokes
Briara Virnig
Haley Greene
NeFesha Fields
Lauryn Smith
Kaitlyn Jones
Clarice Minefee
Karisa Swan

Alex Peterson
Abigail Peterson
Yasmine Velez.
Jane Lindstrom
Mikyla Cornelious
Mac’Quaya Lesure
Say Paw

Shay Akis

Sera Navarro
Andrayah Adams
Toni King

Alicea DeLoye-Romo

Team
Washington
Harding
Washington
Harding
Humboldt
Humboldt

Highland Park
Humboldt
Johnson

Johnson

Como Park
Highland Park

Johnson
Como Park
Como Park
Washington
Johnson

Highland Park
Harding
Washington
Humboldt

Humboldt

Como Park
Washington

Humboldt

Fouls
31
38
28
32

34
34

37
33

35
35

32
32

33
30
32
29
28

30
30
30
25
17
29
29
21

Games
Plaved

Games
Fouled
Out

8

10
8

10
11
11
12
11

12
12

11
11

12
11
12
11
11
12
12
12
10
7

12
12
9

O8]
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Average
Fouls

a Game

3.88
3.80
3.50
3.20

3.09
3.09

3.08
3.00

2.92
2.92

291 -
291

2.75
2.73
2.67
2.64
2.55

2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
243
242
242
2.33



Fouling (Miscellaneous)

Therewere 1,411 fouls called this season (comparedto 915 last season; a 10.0% increase*
in the amount of fouls assessed this season). There was an average of 33.6 fouls committed by
both teams in each game (compared to 30.5 last season). There were four technical fouls this
season (there were five last season).

53 players fouled out (compafed to 25 players last year; a whopping 51.4% increase* in
the amount of players that fouled out).

Most fouls committed (by team) in game . . . .. 31, Humboldt (vs. Johnson) 2/25

Most fouls committed (by both teams) ,
RGAME «...ovvviviiiniinieinnonnnns 56, Highland Park (29) vs. Johnson (27) 2/13

Fewest fouls committed (by team)
THGAME «ooovvviniriiiiiieiinnnnnns 4, Harding (vs. Washington) 3/4

Fewest fouls committed (by both teams)
IHGAME ..ovivviiiieiiinninnsneanas 14, Washington (8) vs. Central (6) 2/11

Most players fouling out (by team)
IMGAME o vvvvveveeiienensonsanonns 4, Washington (vs. Harding) 1/24

Most players fouling out (by both teams)
NGamMe .......covvvuiviieiiieninnns 5, Johnson (3) vs. Highland Park (2) 2/13

Most times player fouled out (by individual)
INSCASOM oo eeeeinnenneesianannanns 4, Deana Weiss, Harding



Overtime

There were no overtime games played this (or last) season.

All-Time
Conference Overtime Records
2014
Team W L Pet. OTW-L
Arlington 1 0 100.0
Washington 1 0 100.0 -
Highland Park 8 2 800 -
Humboldt 4 2 66.7 -
Cretin-Dertham 2 1 66.7
Hill-Murray 1 1 50.0
Central 4 6 40.0 -
Como Park 3 5 375 e
Johnson 2 6 25.0 -——-
Harding 1 4 200 -——-
Mechanic Arts 0 0 .0
Monroe 0 0 .0
Murray 0 0 .0



Conference Winning and Losing Streaks

Winning Streaks (20 or more)

78, Central (February 18, 2003-January 25, 2010)

67, Cretin-Derham (January 29, 1996-January 26, 2001)
42, Hill-Murray (December 2, 1980-February 24, 1983)
28, Harding (February 3, 1989-December 13, 1991)

25, Central (February 4, 2000-January 18, 2002)

23, Cretin-Derham (December 13, 1991¥January 21, 1994)

22, Central (January 11, 2013-current)

20, Derham Hall (February 1, 1983-February 24, 1984)

Losing Streaks (20 or more)

48, Harding (January 9, 2009-January 22, 2014)
40, Humboldt (February 7, 1984-January 30, 1987)

28, Humboldt (December 15, 1978-February 27, 1980)
28, Arlington (December 16, 1997-February 19, 1999)

24, Como Park (February 5, 1982-December 22, 1983)
22, Humboldt (December 20, 1990-February 26, 1992)
21, Arlington (February 17, 2004-January 31, 2006)

School Winning/Losing Streaks

Team
Arlington
Central
Como Park
Cretin-Derham
Harding
Highland Park
Hill-Murray
Humboldt
Johnson
Mechanic Arts
Monroe
Murray
Washington

Winning Streak (Years)

2 (2007)
78 (2003-2010)
6 (2013-2014)

67 (1996-2001)

28 (1989-1991)
16 (1984-1986)
42 (1980-1983)
9 (2010-2011)
7 (1998-1999)
7 (1974-1975)
3 (1975)
1 (seven times)
3 (1975, 1976)

Losing Streak (Years)

28 (1997-1999)
8 (1987-1988)
24 (1982-1983)
8 (1978-1979)
48 (2009-2014)
8 (1980-1981)
2 (1978)
40 (1984-1987)
19 (1993-1995)
2 (1975, 1976)
8 (1976-1977)
19 (1977-1978)
17 (1978-current)



Year
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982

1983

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

Twin Cities Girls’ Basketball Game Results

St. Paul leads overall series 24-16

Results

Highland Park 34, Vocational 31
Highland Park 53, Edison 34
North 44, Central 40

Highland Park 57, North 44
Hill-Murray 75, North 63
Harding 48, Southwest 35
Hill-Murray 75, Southwest 46
Hill-Murray 60, Washburn 45
Washburn 48, Hill-Murray 32
Derham Hall 64, Washburn 56
Highland Park 70, Washburn 66
Hill-Murray 48, Roosevelt 25
Hill-Murray 59, North 52
Harding 88, North 70

Roosevelt 48, Cretin-Derham 46
Harding 62, Roosevelt 51
Harding 52, Roosevelt 28 v
Cretin-Derham 61, Roosevelt 50
Cretin-Derham 60, Henry 48
North 71, Cretin-Derham 67

Year

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

2010

2011
2012
2013
2014

Results

Cretin-Derham 68, North 59
Cretin-Derham 77, Washburn 57
North 78, Cretin-Derham 69
North 71, Cretin-Derham 38
North 59, Cretin-Derham 41
Cretin-Derham 65, North 60
North 73, Central 48

North 66, Cretin-Derham 49

North 72, Central 48
North 66, Central 65
Central 53, South 48

South 80, Central 72

Central 83, South 64

South 82, Central 73

South 60, Central 42

Roosevelt 73, Humboldt 63
South 78, Central 63

Highland Park 67, Roosevelt 63
Central 71, Washburn 48
Central 71, Washburn 67



St. Paul City Conference
Girls’ Basketball -- Coaches All-Time

CONFERENCE GAMES ONLY

Top Ten Wins
Coach Team(s Years Wins

Tom Gunderson Harding/Johnson = 1977-93/99-05 234

Tom Cody Cretin-Derham 1981-2001 217

Willie Taylor Central 1999-2013 172

Betty Richardson Highland Park 1974-1990 137

Bill Wold Hill-Murray 1978-1987 126

Deborah Williams  Highland Park 2004-2014 81

Carol Sellars Central 1990-1998 78

Jerry Utecht Harding 1994-2008 64

Lou Kanavati Central 1977-1982 62

Lynn Nelson Highland Park 1992-1999 60

Top Ten Winning Percentage
(minimum five years)
Winning
Coach Team(s Years Won Lost Pct.
Willie Taylor Central 1999-2013 172 10 94.5
Bill Wold Hill-Murray 1978-1987 126 12 91.3
Tom Cody Cretin-Derham 1981-2001 217 42 83.8
Tom Gunderson Harding/Johnson 1977-93/99-05 234 84 73.6
Lou Kanavati Central 1977-1982 62 24 72.1
Carol Sellars Central 1990-1998 78 32 70.9
Deborah Williams  Highland Park 2004-2014 81 43 65.3
Betty Richardson =~ Highland Park. 1974-1990 137 75 64.6
Lynn Nelson Highland Park 1992-1999 60 38 61.2
Willie Tyler Johnson 2006-2012 44 31 58.7
Top Ten Years Coaching
Years
Coach Team(s) Years Coached Games

Tom Gunderson Harding/Johnson  1977-93/99-05 24 318
Tom Cody Cretin-Derham 1981-2001 21 259
Betty Richardson Highland Park 1974-1990 17 212
Jerry Utecht Harding 1994-2008 15 192
Willie Taylor Central 1999-2013 15 182
Deborah Williams Highland Park 2004-2014 11 124
Bill Wold Hill-Murray 1978-1987 10 138
Carol Sellars Central 1990-1998 9 110
Mary Clare Norton ~ Como Park 1989-92/94-97 8 94
Lynn Nelson Highland Park 1992-1999 8 98




St. Paul City Conference

Girls’ Basketball -- Coaches All-Time

ALL GAMES (Conference, Non-Conference, Post-Season)

Coach
Tom Cody
Tom Gunderson
Willie Taylor
Betty Richardson
Bill Wold
Deborah Williams
Carol Sellars
Lynn Nelson
Lou Kanavati
Jerry Utecht
Willie Tyler
John Robinson
Paul Richardson
Mario Sierra
Saladin Wright
Amy Bellus
Karl Dickman
Mary Koch Norton
Steve Studer
Sue Sajevic

Top Twenty Wins

Team(s
Cretin-Derham
Harding/Johnson
Central
Highland Park
Hill-Murray
Highland Park
Central
Highland Park
Central

‘Harding
Johnson

Como Park
Humboldt
Humboldt
Como Park
Cretin-Derham

Washington/Johnson

Como Park
Central
Johnson

Top Ten Winning Percentage

(minimum five years coaching)

Coach
Bill Wold
Willie Taylor
Tom Cody
Lou Kanavati
Tom Gunderson
Carol Sellars
Betty Richardson
Lynn Nelson
Deborah Williams
Willie Tyler

Team(s
Hill-Murray
Central
Cretin-Derham
Central
Harding/Johnson
Central }
Highland Park
Highland Park
Highland Park
Johnson

Years
1978-1987
1999-2013
1981-2001
1977-1982

1977-93/99-05

1990-1998
1974-1990
1992-1999
2004-2014
2006-2012

Years Wins
1981-2001 389
1977-93/99-05 389
1999-2013 336
1974-1990 204
1978-1987 203
2004-2014 148
1990-1998 125
1992-1999 103
1977-1982 93
1994-2008 84
2006-2012 84
2009-2014 62
2011-2014 55
-2006-2009 47
2002-2006 46
2002-2003 45
1975-1980 41
1989-92/94-97 41
1974-1976 34
1984-88/92 34
Winning
Won - Lost Pct.
203 38 84.2
336 84 80.0
389 136 74.1
93 37 71.5
389 184 67.9
125 76 62.2
204 129 61.3
103 86 54.5
148~ 139 51.6
84 83 50.3




visit the conference athletic Website at

~ SPOrLS.Spps.org



